	01-29-20	01 OIPE
FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92		SHEFT SHEFT
Docket No. 251/052 & 257/093	10159608	ADEMAR MORE
	er of Patents and Trademarks. Plea	ase record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(i		2. Name and address of receiving party:
The Estate of D B Jones (deceased)	Name: MFC Survival Limited
Additional name(s) of conv Yes No	veying party(les) attached?	Internal Address:
 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement 	 Merger Change of Name 	City:State:Zip:
		Street Address: Naval Yard, Tonypandy
Execution Date: March 17		City: Mid Glamorgan_State: United Kingdom Zip: CF40 1JS
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or p If this document		plication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s).: <u>PCT/GB98/02581)</u> AND (<u>PCT/GB99/00872)</u>	<u>09/514,882 (continuation of</u> 09/668,584 (continuation of	B. Patent No(s).:
	Additional numbers att	tached? 🗋 Yes 🛛 No
5. Name and address of part	y to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
concerning document shou	uld be mailed:	
Name: <u>John D. McC</u>		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00 ⊠ Enclosed
	st Fifth Street, Suite 4700 leles, CA 90071-2066	Charge this Deposit Account if any additional fee is required
		8. Deposit Account Number: 12-2475
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature:		
To the best of my knowled original document.	ige and belief the foregoing informa	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
John D. McConaghy, Reg K	10. 26,773	Date: December 4, 2000
Total	number of pages including cover	sheet: <u>11 (1 pg. cover, 10 pgs. Asg. doc.)</u>
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94	4)	
Mail documents to be rec	orded with required cover sheet info	
	\	nt and Trademark Office
nin onte proposition deste als ref Financia	Box As:	signments
	Washington	n, D.C. 20231
including time for reviewin Send comments regarding	g the document and gathering the d g this burden estimate to the U.S. Pa	ed to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, ata needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. atent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2- ment and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011),
		PATENT
i i		REEL: 011453 FRAME: 0717

•

Certified a true copy of the original before us,

Osborne, Clarke 30 Queen Charlotte Street Bristol 8599, 7QQ

Deed of Assignment of Patent and Associated Rights

Osborne

Clarke OWA

- (1) The Estate of D B Jones (deceased)
- (2) MFC Survival Limited

Dated 17 MARCH 2000

ALB/GC733583 GC-49143 DOC

Bristol Office 50 Queen Charlotte Street, Bristol BS1 4HE Telephone 0117 923 0220 Facsimile 0117 927 9209 London Office Hiligate House, 26 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7HW Telephone 0171 809 1000 Facsimile 0171 809 1005 Thames Valley Office Aces Plaza, Forbury Road, Reading RG1 1AX Telephone 0118 925 2000 Facsimile 0118 925 0038 Web site: www.osborne-clarke.co.uk Bristol Brussels Cologne Copenhagen Frankfurt Hamburg London

Barcelona

Berlin

Madrid

Munich

Paris

Vienna

Rotterdam

Thames Valley

www.osborneclarke.com

Contents

.

• • • •

1

1. Definitions and interpretation	1
2. Assignment	2
3. Further assurance	2
4. No Warranty as to validity and infringement	2
5. Entire agreement	2
6. Governing law and jurisdiction	2
7. Certificate of value	
Schedule 1	4
(Details of Patent Applications)	4
Schedule 2	

i

.... .

ی بید م میں یے بید م میں ی بید م This Deed is made the SEVENTEENTH day of MARCH 2000

Between:

- (1) The Estate of D B Jones (deceased), represented by the Administrators ("the Assignor"):
- (2) MFC Survival Limited (company number 644778) whose registered office is at Naval Yard. Tonypandy, Mid Glamorgan CF40 1JS ("the Assignee").

Background:

- (A) Mr D B Jones was the inventor of the Machine and had applied for a UK patent and a patent under the Patent Co-operation Treaty in respect of the Machine.
- (B) Mr Jones died on 9 September 1998 and his estate passed to the Administrators. A copy of the Letter of Administration is set out at schedule 2.
- (C) Prior to the death of Mr Jones it was intended that the rights to the Invention and all rights under the patent applications set out in schedule 1 and any patent granted pursuant to those applications be assigned to the Assignee. In recognition of this intention the Assignee has to date been responsible for all costs associated with those applications.
- (D) The proposed assignment was not accomplished during Mr Jones' lifetime and the parties wish formally to carry out that assignment now:

It is agreed as follows:

1. Definitions and interpretation

In this Deed, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words have the following meanings:

"Administrators"	Mr Philip Jones of 18 Kerry Street. Tonypandy, Mid Glamorgan, Mr Donald Bernard Jones of 85 Ifield Road. West Green, Crawley, West Sussex and Mr Stephen Ross Jones of 35 Pooles Wharf Court, Hotwells, Bristol BS8 4PB:
"this Agreement"	this Deed (including any schedule or annexure to it and any document in agreed form):
"Associated Rights"	the copyright in the Machine's software

1

programs and in the design of the Machine together with the right to apply for patent protection in respect of the Invention in any country of the world:

"Invention" the invention, the design of which is proprietary to the Assignor and details of which are set out in part 3 of schedule 1: and

"Patent Rights" the patent applications details of which are set out in parts 1 and 2 of schedule 1 and all rights in and under those applications.

2. Assignment

In consideration of the payment by the Assignee of the sum of $\pounds 1.00$ the Assignor as beneficial owner and with limited title guarantee assigns to the Assignee the Patent Rights and the Associated Rights.

3. Further assurance

The Assignor shall at the expense of the Assignee execute any further documents that may reasonably be required to register the Assignee in the UK as proprietor of the Patent Rights and the Associated Rights.

4. No Warranty as to validity and infringement

The Assignor does not warrant or guarantee the validity of the Patent Rights or the Associated Rights or that the Machine does not infringe any valid and subsisting patent or other rights not held by the Assignor.

5. Entire agreement

- 5.1 This Agreement sets out the entire agreement and understanding between the parties in respect of the subject matter of this Agreement.
- 5.2 The Assignee acknowledges that it has entered into this Agreement in reliance only upon the representations, warranties and promises specifically contained or incorporated in this Agreement and save as expressly set out in this Agreement, the Assignor shall have no liability in respect of any other representation, warranty or promise made prior to the date of this Agreement unless it was made fraudulently.

6. Governing law and jurisdiction

6.1 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

6.2 Each of the parties irrevocably submits for all purposes in connection with this Agreement to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England.

7. Certificate of value

It is certified that the transaction does not form part of a larger transaction or a series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value of the consideration exceeds the sum of £60,000.

This Deed has been executed on the date appearing at the head of page 1.

Schedule 1

(Details of Patent Applications)

UK Påtent Number

9806183.1

9718502.9

International Patent Application Number

PCT/GB98/02581: filing date 27 August 1998

PCT/GB99/00872: tiling date 19 March 1999

Schedule 2

(Copy of Grant of Letters of Administration)

ŝ

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE The District Probate Registry at Bristol

BE IT KNOWN that DAVID BERNARD JONES

• •

of 86 Amos Hill Pen-y-Graig Rhondda Mid Glamorgan

died on the 9th day of September 1998 domiciled in England and Wales INTESTATE

AND BE IT FURTHER KNOWN that Administration of all the estate which by law devolves to and vests in the personal representative of the said deceased was granted by the High Court of Justice on this date to

DONALD BERNARD JONES of 85 Ifield Road West Green Crawley West Sussex

and PHILIP JONES of 18 Kenry Street Tonypandy Mid Glamorgan

and STEPHEN ROSS JONES of 35 Pooles Wharf Court Hotwells Bristol BS8 4PB

It is hereby certified that it appears from information supplied on the application for this grant that the gross value of the said estate in the United Kingdom amounts to £2,074,560 and the net value of such estate amounts to £2,053,989

DATED the 15th day of April 1999

R 1-1 PSCYCe

DISTRICT REGISTRAR / PROBATE OFFICER

Extracted by OSBORNE CLARKE (Ref: mdz/710980) 50 Queen Charlotte Street Bristol BS1 4HE

REEL: 011453 FRAME: 0725

Executed as a Deed by Philip Jones in the presence of: Jeargh Duto Signature of witness. MARY ROBERTA DUTTON Vane. 50 QUEEN CHARLOTTE STREET Iddress BRISTOL BSI 4HE Occupation. Souci Tork Executed as a Deed by Jones Donald Bernard Jones) in the presence of: harg R. Dutton. Signature of witness. Name. asabere. Eldress Occupation) Stopmes. Executed as a Deed by Stephen Ross Jones in the presence of: havy R. Dutter as above. Signature of witness Vanie

Teldress

Occupation

51

. . .

5.

14 A.

and the fighter of

Executed as a Deed (but not delivered until the date appearing at the head of page 1) by MFC Survival Limited acting by:

))))) Director Director / Secretary

M.F.C. SUINMAALL7D. NEMEL MELED TRAFFICASE V NED GLACA CF40 123

Executed as a Deed by Philip Jones) in the presence of: Irangh Duto Signature of witness. MARY ROBERTA DUTTON Name 50 QUEEN CHARLOTTE STREET *lddress* BRISTER BSI 4HE Occupation. Sour Tok Executed as a Deed by))

)

harg R. Dutton

Donald Bernard Jones in the presence of:

Jones

.

Signature of witness:

Nume Eldress

asabere.

Occupation

Executed as a Deed by Stephen Ross Jones in the presence of:

) St. Juns.

Signature of witness

havy R. Dutter as above.

Name

Iddiess:

Оссирацой

RECORDED: 01/22/2001

<u>\$</u>1